force) and the rules framed thereunder and as authorized by the Article of Association (‘AOA’) of the Company & as 
approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 08th September, 2025, consent of the Members be and 
is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs.52,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty 
Two Crores Only) divided into to 5,20,00,000 (Five Crores Twenty Lacs Only) Equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each to Rs.122,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Two Crores Only) divided into to 12,20,00,000 
(Twelve Crores Twenty Lacs Only) Equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company, be and are hereby severally authorised to 
sign and submit all the documents, forms and papers, to enter and execute all the necessary agreements and

[...]

(including any statutory modification (s) or re-enactment(s) thereof), clause (V) (a) of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company be and is hereby amended by substituting with the following:

“V(a). The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.122,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty-Two 
Crores Only) divided into to 12,20,00,000 (Twelve Crores Twenty Lacs Only) Equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company, be and are hereby severally authorised to 
sign and submit all the documents, forms and papers, to enter and execute all the necessary agreements and

[...]

In order to facilitate the fund raising for the requirements of the Company for the Operations in future, 
the Board at its meeting held on 08th September, 2025 approved the increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from Rs.52,00,00,000/- divided into to 5,20,00,000 Equity shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs.122,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Two Crores Only) divided into to 12,20,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/-each by 
creation of additional 7,00,00,000 (Seven Crores) Equity shares of Rs.10/- each  subject to approval of Members.

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital as aforesaid would entail consequential alteration of the existing Clause

[...]

After the closure of financial Year, the following alterations were made to the Memorandum of Association 
of the Company:

a)	 Alteration of Capital Clause of the Company:

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company has been increased from Rs.7,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seven 
Crore and Fifty Lakh only), divided into 75,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each, to Rs.52,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifty-Two Crore only), divided into 5,20,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each. This change was 
approved via an Ordinary Resolution passed on 12th June, 2025, through a postal ballot and remote 
E-voting process.

b)	 Alteration of Object Clause of the Company:

The Main Object Clause 3(A) of the Memorandum of Association has been altered by adding the

[...]

India with effect from 13th June 2025.

10.	 SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY:

During the financial year under review, there was no change in the capital of the Company.

I.		 Authorised Share Capital:

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2025 is Rs.7,50,00,000/- (Seven Crores and 
Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 75,00,000 (Seventy Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each. During the year 
under review, there was no change in the authorised capital of the Company. 

Subsequent to the close of the financial year, the Company’s Authorized Share Capital was increased from 
Rs.7,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Fifty Lacs Only) divided into 75,00,000 (Seventy Five Lacs Only) Equity 
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs.52,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Two Crores Only) divided into 
5,20,00,000 (Five Crores Twenty Lacs Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by way of ordinary 
resolution dated 12th June, 2025 passed through postal ballot.

The capital clause of the Company’s Memorandum of Association has been amended to reflect this change.

II.	 Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Equity Share Capital: